REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
1-/2-/4-Channel

CLK
SDO
ORDERING GUIDE
#CHs/ Temperature Package Package
Model kV Range Description Option*
AD8400AN10 X1/10 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-8 N-8
AD8400AR10 X1/10 -40°C to +85°C SO-8 SO-8
AD8402AN10 X2/10 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-14 N-14
AD8402AR10 X2/10 -40°C to +85°C SO-14 SO-14
AD8402ARU10 X2/10 -40°C to +85°C TSSOP-14 RU-14
AD8403AN10 X4/10 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-24 N-24
AD8403AR10 X4/10 -40°C to +85°C SOIC-24 SOL-24
AD8403ARU10 X4/10 -40°C to +85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
AD8400AN50 X1/50 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-8 N-8
AD8400AR50 X1/50 -40°C to +85°C SO-8 SO-8
AD8402AN50 X2/50 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-14 N-14
AD8402AR50 X2/50 -40°C to +85°C SO-14 SO-14
AD8403AN50 X4/50 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-24 N-24
AD8403AR50 X4/50 -40°C to +85°C SOIC-24 SOL-24
AD8400AN100 X1/100 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-8 N-8
AD8400AR100 X1/100 -40°C to +85°C SO-8 SO-8
AD8402AN100 X2/100 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-14 N-14
AD8402AR100 X2/100 -40°C to +85°C SO-14 SO-14
AD8402ARU100 X2/100 -40°C to +85°C TSSOP-14 RU-14
AD8403AN100 X4/100 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-24 N-24
AD8403AR100 X4/100 -40°C to +85°C SOIC-24 SOL-24
AD8403ARU100 X4/100 -40°C to +85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
AD8400AN1 X1/1 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-8 N-8
AD8400AR1 X1/1 -40°C to +85°C SO-8 SO-8
AD8402AN1 X2/1 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-14 N-14
AD8402AR1 X2/1 -40°C to +85°C SO-14 SO-14
AD8403AN1 X4/1 -40°C to +85°C PDIP-24 N-24
AD8403AR1 X4/1 -40°C to +85°C SOIC-24 SOL-24
AD8403ARU1 X4/1 -40°C to +85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
*N = Plastic DIP; SO = Small Outline; RU = Thin Shrink SO.
The AD8400, AD8402 and the AD8403 contain 720 transistors.
AD8400/AD8402/AD8403
REV. B –7–
AD8400 PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Description
 1 B1 Terminal B RDAC
 2 GND Ground
 3 CS Chip Select Input, Active Low. When CS
returns high data in the serial input register is
loaded into the DAC register.
 4 SDI Serial Data Input
 5 CLK Serial Clock Input, positive edge triggered
 6 VDD Positive power supply, specified for operation
at both +3 V and +5 V.
 7 W1 Wiper RDAC, addr = 002
 8 A1 Terminal A RDAC
AD8402 PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Description
 1 AGND Analog Ground*
 2 B2 Terminal B RDAC #2
 3 A2 Terminal A RDAC #2
 4 W2 Wiper RDAC #2, Addr = 012
 5 DGND Digital Ground*
 6 SHDN Terminal A open circuit. Shutdown controls
Variable Resistors #1 and #2
 7 CS Chip Select Input, Active Low. When CS
returns high data in the serial input register is
decoded based on the address bits and loaded
into the target DAC register.
 8 SDI Serial Data Input
 9 CLK Serial Clock Input, positive edge triggered
10 RS Active low reset to midscale; sets RDAC
registers to 80H
11 VDD Positive power supply, specified for operation
at both +3 V and +5 V
12 W1 Wiper RDAC #1, addr = 002
13 A1 Terminal A RDAC #1
14 B1 Terminal B RDAC #1